She noted that Nancy O'Toole, a grant writer from 

Mountainland Association of Governments (MAG), submitted a Utah outdoor recreation 

grant application for a project at Ross Creek, sponsored by Hideout. The estimated total 

project cost was around one-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), which would 

encompass cash, grant money, in-kind contributions, and donations. The project would 

involve creating a new trail section to connect the original Ross Creek parking lot to the 

existing perimeter trail, along with various improvements like culverts, erosion matting,